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"l; '̂ CENTRAL St^n^STRATIVE^TRIMNAL, PRW"
^ 0,ft oNo# 574/9A

Nsu Delhi# dated the 31st August#
HON'BLE fIR. 3.P» SHAmAp flETlBER (3)

HON'BLE MR* S«Ro AOIGE# WEBBER (A)

Jiri K.C, Tyagi# ^ .
s/o Sh ri Ram Chan d Tyagi»
r/o 38 a/3# Siri Ram f^ad Fly.

n«ihi 11^44" '̂ •-» APPLICANTCivil Lines, OBlhi-1l004a,
(By Advocate: Shri B,S» nainae)

I VERSUS

1 ! union of India through the
i ' General manager, Northern Railw y.

Bare da House, New Delhlo

2o The Divisional Railway manager,
; Northern f^ilway,
: State Eh try fhad,

^ New Delhi,

The senior

re^TsoW/stBt. entry
1 £ •POO

Neu) o®*ni,

(By Advocate: ^ri B.KoAggaruai)
JUnGPIEN T

BENOi

RESPON DiPTS

RY HON^B' ADiGE, NEynB.i;R.,X^

in this applicaUon ^rl K,Co Tyagi,
Ex-Elsctrical Orlusr, (torthom (Pilaay, »au

has tapugied the order dated 23.7.93 (Anh. A.I)
ranoving him from service,

2, the applicant"s case is that he was
appointed as a Loco Ooansr on S.'4.58, and at »•
tl„s of his appointnant, his data of birth uSs
teoordad In his sorolce records as 20.7.37 on tho
basis of the docuni9>ts produced by hlra. Ho atatoa
that all the official records bora the vary

same date of birth namely 20,7,37 ^d as ha
belonged to the safety category ha was subject ta
periodical medical examinaUon every three ye^^s
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^ up to the aga of 45 and annually threaftar. In all
ihasa roadical raenoa, uhich ware issued for modical
exatnination of the applicant, the data of birth
uag r acorded as 20,7. 37 (Ann.'A.2), Ha statas

that in Dec. 1989 the Raapondants once again

directed him to file an affidavdt regarding hio
se-pwic© particulars, which he djly subraittod,

in which his data of birth was shown as 20,7.3?

(Ann, A.3). He states that while ho u^a working
as Electrical Driver Gr. A the Roapondsnta

served a l*lerao charge sheet for minor penalty

da-tad 8.12.192 alleging that ha had furni^od a

wrong infocnatian in reject of his date of birth.

Ha denied the charges, upon which a dspartjnsi

inquiry was institutedof The applicant states

that ha appeared before the E.G. and submitted

a raprasentation to make ayaiiafala certain addi»

tional documents as maintained in tho Edu. SoOrd

at Allahabad, as yali as the original rocerds

containing his date of birth as msintainod in th„Q

Gram panchayat as well as in the various schools

^ where the applicant had his education, but theso

documents ware not supplied, and csr tain defchco

witnesses those production hs had prayod for yoro

also not called for, because the Ehquiry Officsf

biased against him. The applicant statas that tho

E.G. made available phot copies of three rolevaat

documents, but other relevant docimtente wcro not

produced, and the request for production of dofthco

witnesses was also not acceded to, indicating that

the E.G. was in gress haste to ooncdlude tho

/
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t the ca30p refer^ca to prgoon col wod and
fpregono conclusionso^ Tha applicant statsg that
his request fbr diango of E-Oo uaa aleg rojocted,
and his repeated requests far production of tho
addlo relevant dDcuroants as well as (ho dofaico
witnesses was ignored. the applicant mado
a written request to the E.O, concernod to fi*

thQ inquiry on 1^7.93„ this request was turned
down, Lhile these disciplinary proceodings wo2©

in progress the Reaponda^ts issued a lattsr on
12»5o93 seeking to retire hlra an 31^7.93 {^noAa23)
upon whirfi the applicant filed O.A,

12,7i93o and the Tribunal granted hlra intorira
reliof against the ratirenent of the applicants, an^

after the counter affidavit and the rojolndar woro

filed the O.Ao was fixed for final hoaring. tio

applicant alleges that since tho Respondents ca??30

ts knew that the case of his date of birth

(0»A» 1421/93) was to be decided on 28^7o93j, sosap

on^iracy was hatched uith the EoO. to sutait hio

findings 8>pBditiouisly9 but before tha final

disposal of thatO.A, Thareaftsr tho enquiry

officer rushed through the proceedingsj, widioat

caring to give reasonable opportunity to tha

applicanto Tlhe applicant further assorts diat

EoO o conducted the proceedings on c^y«to=»day basi

1:^)1 ch handicapped hinij, because the new defsico

helper who was engaged by him did not have euff|='
\

cient tima tra study the case, and the appaicsnt'o

request for tirae was rejected.^ He statos that

EoO e recorded his statement on 7o7i93j, prior to

which the Ei"0 • rejected the sppiican t« s pro tosts

that he had not bean ajpplied with additional
reasonable

mental, and had not bean gi van Opportunity ts

/h

o

Qs)



0 (\^
y defend himself, closing the/inquiry ' uiOTout exsmininc^

• ...

the defence witnesses. He further states that
/>

ihe E,0 , directed Ihe applicant to submit his

defence brief within three days, and when the

defence helper submitted a request to the £,G. to

giv/e atleast three more days time to prepare the

defence statement, even that request was rajoctod

and extension of time of only one day was allowed

It is further stated that although the Inquiry offi

had giuen time to the applicant to file the defencs

brief up to 13.7.93 the £.0 . did not euen wait up to
that time and submitted his report to the disciplinrtA
authority on 13.7.93 itself, and the disciplinary

authority, also acting in gross haste,issued the

show cause notice to the applicant on 13,7.93 itself

without application of mind. It is asserted that

the malafide action of the Inquiry Officer as well
a* ^as the disciplinary authori ty,( furth er proved

the fact that the the Railway Board's standing

instructions allowing atleast 15 days time to tha

charged officer to make a representation in regard to,
the inquiry report was also rejected. It is further

stated that on receipt of the aforesaid ^ow cause

notice the applicant submitted a representation to the

E.O. to give atleast two weeks time to submit his

representation against the proposed punishment, but

the same was rejected, and the impugned Order

dated 23,7.93 was passed removing the applicant from

service, to pre-empt the Tribunal's decision in

O.A. 1421/93. The appHcan t. states that he filed an

immediate appeal against the impugned order, and in
the meantime the judgment dated 12.8.93 was delivered

iil O.A. 1421/93, by which the order dated 12.5.93

- 4 -
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^ uas quashed and set-aside and the Kasj^ondents

uere directed to aliou the applicant to retire

him on the basis of da-te of birth declared by

the applicant at the time of his appoinibiont

i.e. 20.7.37.

3. The applicant states that after the said

judgment uas delivered, he represented to the

appellate authority to quash the impugned ordsr

of removal from service. He states that he

''prayed for'a personal hearing, and he explained,

ttie case to the ADR (II), uho appeared satisfied

that the injustice has been done to the

Q applicant, but in spite of that the applicant's

appeal uas rejected by the appellate authority ,

vide order dated 11.2.94 (Ann. A.39), compelling

him to file this 0 .A .

4, The Respondents in their reply hava contested

the O.A. They denied that the applicant's date

of birth uas recorded as 20.7.37 in the service

records. They state that since the original

service records uere not av/aiiapie^ ftjp applicarst'n

case !jas taken up in the PN neetin '̂ i^Gsro "it taSs .
decided to reconstruct his service records, fcr

uhich he uas asked to furnish collateral evidenc;

supported by verfied copies of his high cchooi

certificates. The applicant declared his date

of birth as 20.7.37 supported by the high school

certificates issued by the Intermediate tducational

Council, Allahabad, As the date of birth

shoun in •: the earlier seniority list, uhsn the

applicant uas- uorking as Shunter uas 20,7.35

and ».s the high school certificate produoed by St.
A

7
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applicant shou'ed his date of birth as 20,7»ST/tiiat

too containiedi ouer uritingj* a doubt arc so about ihe '

applicant's actual date of birth and the matter uOq

taken up uith the Educational Council, Aliaihabad,

(iJiat the Intermediate Educational Council actually
dtAri^ *

reported has, houever, not been^stated in the repl>^h
The Respondents further stated that the applicant

did not furnish any other material to show that hi^

date of birth uas 20.7»37 and could not produce enf

certificate to establish that the charges uore faloBi,

They state that his original service records

contains his date of birth entry as 20,7,35 as is

evident from the seniorrity list of Shunters but

subsequently he gave his date of birth ag 20.7,3?,

and in support of the same he gav/e his high school

certificate in original uhich uag found forged and

contained overwriting. They state that the applicant's

claim i.e. his date of birth 20,7,37 uas given only

in 1988 and onwards, liien he c.^e to know his original

se-rvice records were not available. They stats that

the onus was upon him to prove his date of birth ag

20,7,37y which he failed to discharge. The certificate

supplied by him in support of his contention,

contained erasures and over-writings and he failed to

produce f . another;rw certificate, or even a duplicata

certificate^ from the UP Board, Allahabad. Rerely

asking the Inquiry officer to call the Secretary of

the Board alongwith his official records did not

absolve the applicant of his obligation to prove

his case. The Respondents have denied that there wOs
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any malafide intention on the parfc-^f tha £,0.

in refusing the request of the applicant for

production of additional documents, as the same
hcn^

according to them wa© not relevant for the

purposes of the inquiry. They state that the

entire purpose of the applicant in calling for

these documents uas to delay the inquiry

proceedings as he filed the 0 ,A , in the Tribunal,

They state that adnittedly the defence halpor

has taken copies of all the relied upon docymAntSj
iVi ^

and other documents such^leave record, medical;

memo, etc, uere not relevant. They further state ,

that the applicant's original appointment latter

uas in his original custody uhich uas never

produced intentionally. They state that ha

uas given full opportunity to defend his case but

failed to produce the high school certificate

othery^the one uhich uas already in the Respondents;*

custody uhich contained erasures and o ver-uri t3.hg

and eacept for claiming thiat his name ucs urongly ,

uritten in the certificate he did not deny tt^s
A

contents of the q3;#88« certificate^ either. tho

Respondents have denied that he uas given only

three days time to prepare his defence statemert.

They state that he uas given time up to 13,7,53 and

on not receiving the applicant's defence stat3:;Gnts

the Inquiry Officer submitted his report on

13,7,93, They state that his application is fit

to be dismissed.
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V 5., ye have heard Shri BoS^iho®
applicant and Shri B.K-Aggarw®! reapondento,'
ye have also perused the material on record and
considered the matter carafullyl

5^ Adaittedly by Wemoo dated 8|12o92

(Annexure-A4) the applicant uas charge shooted on
the ground that while functioning ae Bagirao Drives
ho was askad to subnit a declaration in rospoct of

hie particulars and he submitted a wrong

information in respect of hie date of birte» TbO

applicant mentioned his date of birth to bo
20|7e37 while in die seniority list the seao yao

mentioned as 20^7135. The «^plicant subaittod a

photocopy of hie educational quoliflcatioCi cortifi'='
cata No^ 11235 issued by the Socretaryp Board of

High school and In terra ids to Education UoP<?

lowing his date of birth to be 20171379 but ®5o
said certlficata was alleged to be manipuiatodp and

the applicant had by cemmittlng this mioconductip^^jA^ '̂
/^trrh ^ /^t f ^/i>'/^

cont^voiad Rule 3(i)(ill) RaUwoy Servlco Osndycf

HulesI The list of documents by t^ich the

charges were to be sustainodj wars listed

i) Declaration submitted by tho oppiicQhtj
ii ) photocopy of Educational quaiifica^dm

Certificate No^11235j

ill) Socrotaryf Intermediate Education
CX»uncil, Allahabad's lottoD datod
27^7,92,

and tho witness by yhon the charge wSs propooed

to be sustained was

i) Shri Trilochan Singhp DPI/NK.S»

The relevant departmental proceedings record

A

yf\
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produced for our inspecUon by the
^ that the charge ^aet uas a^wed upon the sppiicanti,

and one Shrl Hari Ram Singh, ReUrad CTX uasperoitfed
ts be hia defence counsel^ The applicant sought fbr

and «ae granted permission to take extracts of the
relied upon dDcuroents vide letter dt, 24.1o93. In
Febo 93, Shri B.S. Ahuja, STPD, Neu Delhi uas appolntad
ae Diquiry Officer. On 15.3^193 he requested that
somebody else be appointed as E.G. owing to prosauro
of work but the same was rejected. Thero is ^ loUsr
from the oa»l Office dt. 24,5.93 addressed to the E.0,,
to compilate tfte enquiry latest by 28.5.93 to enable
sufficient time to rawieti as the applicant has te

retire on 31.7^93^ On 20.5^93, in reply to tho E.0.%
^ letter dated 14.5.93, photo copy of (i) the deciaraMor}

submitted by the applicant; (ii) certificate Jito. 11235
of the High sdioel issued by the Board of High school

and Intemediate Education, U.P. and (lil) the letter

dated 27.7.92 issued by the Secretary, lEC, Allahabad

U.P. uere made available to the E.t), The EaO, direstod
tho applicant te bo present in tho anquiry on 25.5.93,
and the applicant appeared on that c^to.* Heuevos?,

ho filed a copy of the letter of the defence holpas?;

stating that he ua-s busy up t© 10. 6,93 and prayed fbr

enquiry bo be fixed only threreafter. On 26,5.93

itself the applicant was infonaed that if his defence

helper uas a busy roan, the applicant should nopinata
some other helper because this uas not an unavoldaWe

ground for postponing the enquiry. The applicant ySe

infoimsd that the next date fixed uas 28.5.1993

and if he failed te appear on that date, tho

case uould proceed ej^arte.' On 28.5.1993, the

applicant appeared and referred ta his earliar letter^
A

i ^
i
)
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He u^s inforrood vide letter dated 28o5<»93 that

tho next date fixed uould be 3»6o93 and the

enquiry uould proceed on a oontinuous baais

.thereafter;and if he failed to appear ui^ the

deface helper^ the case uould ptoceod ej^artOo

Tharai^onj tho applicant in hie letter to S^io&
*

0,E.E wrote that despite his request that the

enquiry be postponed to after 10o6o93 owing to his

defirtce helper being busy» the E»0 . had fixed an

©arlier date i«e» 3o6e93 from which it appears

that the E.O . uas biased and prayed for tie chaog

of the thquiry Officer# This prayer wag rejectod

by the DoR.n Office's letter dated 1oSo93o On

3o6o93p the applicant appeared for the enquiry but

complained of vomitting and diarrhoea and the

siquiry uasj thoreforaj postponed# Ho i#s give®

the next t^te ag 10o6o93 andmeanwhilo ySs dirasitod

to submit a Railway Piedicai Officer's certificato

of txaatm an t/sickness personally or by seme

messanger posttively by 4o6«93 but from EoO^'s

latter dated 8»6,93o it appears that the applicant

failed to produce any such certificate ^at ha

was sick# The Ehquiry Officer concluded that

applicant wag trying to delay the proceedings arid

was informed that he should appear on 10# 6#93

positively along with his deface helper^ failing

which the enquiry would proceed esparto# There ia
^ keWffv/r

^a certificate dated 8#'B«1993 from the nodical

Officer^ Northern Railway stating that tho applicant

was unfit to perform his duties from 3#6c,93<,'

There is another letter dated 11«6o93 from tha saraQ

nedical Officer stating that tha applicant had giucn

0
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a wrong atatonent tfiat thora was no dspartraent0l

enquiry pending against him. Houewer, shs now

declaredi him fit for duty vido that letter dated

11»6o93,Th8 applicant was informed that noXt datiJ

fixed was 16.6»93 but there is an gndorscsnent

stating that the deface holpar's son refused to

accept it> and stated iiiat dafencs helper had gone to
>

attwid a marriage. On 17 • 6,93, the EoO, a^Qd i^e

nedical Officer that if ttie applicant harf giyen a

writtOT statement that there was no departushtal

enquiry pending against him, a photostat copy of

the same may be sent, to b^ich the Remo was ri^lled

that on the rev/erse side of the unfitness/fitnoss

certificate, the applicant had signed undar tho

seal that tharo was no ^quiry pending against h|mo

In the mean time it appears that the applicant wBs

placed on the sick list and had not rqjorted for

duties till 17,6,93;' The next date fixed was 25,5oS3o

7, On 22,6,93, the EoO, infocaed the applicant

that the aiquiry would commence on 25,6,9 3 and would

continue on a day to day basis till ite completigni

and asked the applicant to preset himself on that

data,

8, From the applicant's deface helper's latter

datad 25^6,93 (Annexure Ao7) it appears that bofo re

commencsQt, ha sought fbr

i) the releuant records of the Allahabad
Board to ascertain uhather the parsen
mentioned in the Secrotary, I EC'a lottg?
as Siri Krishan (hander with date of
birth as 20,7,93 was the sarao person as
the applicant ihose name uao Kishan diand
Ty^gi;

ii) the Gram panchayat birth records
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lii) th9 primary School \R»tfordo

g. At th« battBRj of ttiat Isttar is a stato^

mant «»at tea E.0. app®arad te be very Cceon to

decide tee case as early as possiblo and tee

intention of tee adoinistraUon teerefbro ^poaxod

raaia fide# becaasa teere laere many othor £23cb

inquiries uhich ware pending fbr over 3=5 yoara»t

The statemant wanton to state teat tee applicant

found he may not get justice^ and prayod fbr g^ant j

of all facilitias in tee interest of justicoo

On the same day by another letter (Anno Ao^S)

tee applicant sought production as dofenco witeoooob

of asroe dealing clerksp one ^ri Ram Lai oho is

said to ha we inspected tee statement of tee

applicant's oa-te of Birthp as wall ao the Socrotbryp

Board of High School & Intexraediat© Educatioop U«P<?'

or his staCf along with the ralouant rocordso 111

reply tee Eit3« in hie letter dated 25o^6o93 (Ann® Aolt)
enclosed photocopies of tee three reliod upon

dDcwients, rejected tee allegation contained is

tee defence helper's letter dated 25o6o>93 and

furteer stated teat tee applicant's ©arlior requost

for change in E»0. had been rejected by teo

competent authority vide his letter dated 1o6»93<»t

The applicant was informed that tee EoO, proposod

to proceed with the inquiry and w^s requosted to

participate Uite his defenco helper* In rq>ly tea

defence helper by bis latter dated 25*6o93

(Anno5A^9) stated teat he was willing to cooperatsp

but he was not being allowed to examlno teo addio
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dactmenta, and thenet coe^^ent to dacido

on the allegations yhich could be dacided oal

by (unclear) and ttiey (the defenco helper snd

applicant) thareforo had no faith In the EoOo

uhose attitude uas not judicious and fairo*

They tharefbre said that they would not be

attending the E»D.®s court as they did not a

to get justice# A letter in sitsilar uein wa a

also written by the applicant hi©self to tho

EoO, on 26#6#93 (Ann^^ AolO), but ra^whilQ on

25#6,93 itself the EoO, in his letter to tho
AX'-"fh , -4-

defence helper (Ann, A,12) stated that
y< set^fhi^

necessary^ the additional docuinsnts

would be preduced^ shown^or verified coring

inquiry and^^puld not be t^ken as a to
delay tt)a sacnsil Again by letter dated 2 6a6o?9S

(Annsxure-AIS), the applicant was inforoed that

his representatien for change of Ehqwiry Officet

had been rejected by the competent authority^

and the Ehquiiy Officer '

with the inquiry, . Regarding9 the additional

dDcumentsy the E,0 , invited attention to his

letter of 25,6,93 and again requested the

applicant to participate in the enquiry with

his defence helper* Again by his letter (^tdd

28 .6,93 (Ann,A,'14) the applicant sought for

production of the addl,'' cfecisnentei, and by hia

letter of even date addressed to the Sr, OoCdE,

alee coroplained to hi© about the EoOo^e conduct

in not making available the addl, dOcisnents

before the start of the inquiry. In that iettori

he stated that the £*0, appeared

upon removing the applicant from service and

sought for change in the E»0, Xh reply by

A

10



6

<Sl

- 14 o.

latter dated 29.6.93 (Ann.= A.17) applicant

i^s informed that his request fbr change in E.O.

bad been rejected by the competent authority

his doaand for addl.; documents was also ruled outj>

The applicant uas further infonned that he was

uelcome to produce any sort of da cum en ts or

witnesses in his deftence^and was advissd even now
to participate in the inquiry^ failing which the

EoO o would proceed 0X'^ar1»« Ih response^ tho

applicant's defence helper by hie letter dated

29,6.93 (Ann.' A.18) . stated that the ruling out of

the denand for addl.^ doctsuents was contrary to

rules and without them the inquiry could not

proceed. He said that he would sutsnit the list

of witnesses to be produced for the Inquiry on

1.7.-93 as ho was busy in a court case on 30<,6.93.
1 •

He requested that the inquiry be fixed on 1,7.93.

Ihis was rejected by the E«0, in his letter

dated 29,6.93 (2.130 p.m.') who stated that

proceeding could not be delayed any acre apej! this

was the last chance being given to the appii»

cant and if he wanted to participate in tha

inquiry '̂ ke should participate ri^t now.
In reply the applicant in his letter also

dated 29.6.93 (Anni' A.16) stated that he could ;

not submit bis proper defence without tha

addl.i' documents and referred to the Eo'0«'s

earlier offer to make available the addi,'

documents* without which justice would ba denio#

to himc;^ It was therefore requested that tho

proceedings should not be started* and it should

not be ^ken as an effort to delay tho inquiry.
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Oq 1I7.R3 thq inquiry app'̂ red to ihB\ie

got underway. The applicant appeared and stated
that he waa attending under protest (Ann® Ao20)

^d on the same day asked fbr certain additional
documents (Ann, Aj21).« By another letter of

even date (Ann^^ AJ22) be again sought for variotts

dociroents including original copy of his Qatri»

culation certificate thich he said he had

submitted at the time of his appointment^ his

'0® card; his leave account together uith

various other recordso'* He again sought fbr toe

summoning of various persons ae defence aitnessoO.

On 2o7o93 P.U. 1 Shri Trilochan Singh wOs

exanined Mho stated that he had been given

letter dated 23.6,92 to gat the 0,0.B verified

iihich was shoum as 20.7.^37 in the original

Hi^ School Certificate^ 1954 bearing Serial

Nc« 11235 issued in favour of Kidian (hand lyagl

Vo Ram Chandra lyagi^by Board of High School

3id Intermediate Educationo Allahabadj U.Po and

they/ verified the 0,0,0 as 20.7o35 instead of
I" '•

20,^,35 (this obviously appear to be a oi^rint

fbr 20o7o37) udth regards to s/shri Kridian Chand

lyagi s/o Shri Ram thandra lyagi vide their

letter 27<,7#92, In his cioss-examinationo ho

stated that it a fact that the applicant
' ', (' ' ' hi ©

sutmitted urocg information clairaing^^EPte of
.4

U 20*7 037 instead of 20,7,-35 and that Ehales

had claimed his 0,0.0, to be 20,7i^37p to© Eds/

Boardp Allahabad had verified his OdE.Bo to be

20;^,^35,6n 5w7»93 the applicant's prayer for d%mgo
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in his defence holpot was allouedp ®nd he w^s

ex^ined and cross-exaojined 7o7o93p in tshidi

he stated ttiat he had subniitted the taatrica-

lation certificate in original to Ihe adainis=»

tration at the time of seeking anployaent as

proof of his age and qualifiestionsp ©nd

denied having tampered aith the saroso^ On 8<,7*,93
- > :

^ri Raroki^an sr,' Clerk produced the applicant®d |

Bjatric certificate in original together with

seniority list dated SoiltfS3 and the

declaration submitted by' the applicant c^ted

11o11^S1 together with the Secretaryj, loEoC"s

^ letter dated 27i'7a92o! Also on that tej,

3iri RBm Singh, Head Clerk produced the decia^

ration givsi by the applicant for receiving

pSs^PlD fbr the year 1993 uherein tho

applicant appears to ha ye mentioned his age sg

57 yesrs^which was overwritten on 54 years^Snd

DoOoB roent:ioned ©e 20,7o35 as per P-S and

on the other side is mentioned as 20<,7,'37 ©nd i!

signed by the applicant® Both FProki^ao sq

as Rsro Singh were examined and cross-exam in ad®'

By order dated 8.7o93 the E.^0. rulad out^denierK

'—examination of other dbcumen ts^and

• U-

of defence ui tnesses^and directed the applicant
ti

to submit his defence stat;ement within three

days ioTe#* by 12.7.93®' The ^plican t fehSlo

receiving one copy signed the same under protest

with the remarks that by not calling ^e

rsnaining defence witnesses, reSsonablo opportunity
hslp.ar

had been denied to him® Reanuhile tho dofmcQ^Sf}

his latter dated 12.^7.93 stated that tie appllsaet

had fallen ill, vide Worthem Rly® Redicai corti«
tifno

ficate dated 10.7.^93, and sought three days raoro/
/K
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^ ^ fil® and submit ths dsfcnce atatl»B-®61^- Tbo toO',
by hio order dt« 12.7.93 aliouod extension of tiiuo by

one day only i.e. up to 13.7.93. On that d^to itsoif

the EoO. submitted his inquiry report holding tiio

applican t guil ty of the charge. In his report the E^Qe

a-fternoting that the applicant had not ^bmittod

his defence statvRsnt* and recounting iho parlous
applicant's

incidenfg of non-ceoperation onjth^[part in Iho smooth

conduct of the inquiry^ noted that on 8.7.93 tbo
do fence

applican t had be^ directed to submit hiis^a to teaon t

yithin three days but a prayer yaa made to oxtcnd tho ;
1

said period by three days. Keaping in vdey of tho

oxtrwno urgency, te finalise iho inquiryj, tho requoot

yas not fbund feasible aid only one day's oxtcnsidh

yas alloyed* 1b<a discussing the ov/idenco that hail

snarged in the Oepartnental Qiqulry^ tho EoO. noted i
r eg istors '

that in the absence of the applicant's oorvico^

reliance had to 'be,placed on iho seniority list^

circulated vide letter dated 8.11.630 in uhicih too

applicant's date of birih yas mentioned as Duly^
ma trie

The original^cortifidata of 1954 ttoich yao submlttpd

by the applicant in 1992 shouod tho namo of too

^ applicant as shri Kishan chand Tyagi s/® ghri fpa

Chand Tyagia uheroas ths letter of tho Soorotary^'

Education Board* Allahabad dated 276^.92 shoyod

applican t'8 name as Krishan chand ^ri fPm Chand
hut

lyagip^tho slight difference in spelling could bo

a clerical error on toe part of tho Education ajard*

Allahabad, ijiile verifying iho corroctooeo of too

certificate the particulars such as roll No.*

fatosr's name and the division/grade woro similars,

In toe Education Board's letter dated 27.7.920

it had be«i clearly stated ihat the applicOnt's

da to of birih yas 20.^7.35 and not 20.7.'57 aa claiDod

by too applicant. Flirtharo from toe photo copy of

A
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original .atrlc. cartlficata It appW, ^3t tho
^aid original „atrlc. cerUflcato containod
ovar-orlUnga and nad boon (Spared ol«.. „d„3«,
the E.O. polntad oot that ag pe, daolaratlon
9l«a, by the appiiea„t

early 1993 tho applicant hadmentlonod hla <pto of
birth both as 20.7.193S as uall as 20,7.1937. Ss tho
applicant hap not produced any aocumentary or oral-
evidence to rabot aatlsfaotorlly. tos Information
auppllsd by the Education Board, Allahabad, the
aile9%tlon8 *tood pro uad against hto.

« copy Of tha Inquiry report was scruod
upon too applicant „ida latter dated 13.7.93 and
ha uas asked to aitalt rtoresentatlon If any oltoln
7 days, but as ha fai^d to make any representation
ultoln toat period, toe disciplinary authority
agreeing ulto the E.O..s report by his order qated
23.7.1993 passed the Impugned punlstaent of roaouai
from serutce. The applicant toareupon filed

appeal on 23.8.1993 uhlch uss relected by the
appellate authority by means of a ®e ai.47 eons o r a qj eakln g or doff
dated 11.2. 1994 (Annexura A,39).

'2. It ®ust be mentioned here that In the
•»a-n time, by order dated 12.5.1993 the rotoondente
-^d sought to reure the sppUcsnt u.e.f. 81.7.199 ,

his reaching the age of toparannuatlon based on
his date Of blrto as 20 7 1935 , .k

• applicant filedO.A. NO. 1421/93 against toat order ^ich
u-a heard and disposed of by ludgAm,t dated
12.8. 1993 (Annexure A.33). i„ toat Judgment It
^as noted that the oolnf

point fbr consideration
A
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1" th^t-D.A. «a8 ^,haa,„ the

-ilatereuyaueetheeateerhuthetthout.^saut^,a„8„ eaeeeoeuce the appUcant. ^3
fsna In that rase n, « ^

' The Bench held that the
respondents could not

eat H „ . 'ed 12,5o93 and directarf fht» r-
'®^ondenta to allaythe applicant to ratlpo «« 4^retire on the bapig oP the data

of birth declared by him at h. 1.1
„ . , y « t the time of hie appoinii.a, 20.7.37, Thieipdgtatt doeemchtloh
.H-t..rb.ehtai preeeedlno. ehlch It dlaceeaea aa
balng pending but net the Imputed order dated
23,7.93 uhlch fbrma the subject matter of the
p resen t 0 ,A,

= '̂i"ol„.. haePiia,^3^^ eubmlaalena in
redact ef the p^tatp argued by him during hcorlng
-loh are tah„ on record end are dlecuaeed In final
order©

"»• The first ground taken le that the charge
sheet becomes illegal after fh -.v cu
datew „ « Tribunal.a judgmentted 12o8o93 In 0,A, 1421/93 tk4-^1/93© This ground has no>
merit because while in the n. r fhp ^

0. Co the charge ^«2 tea to manipulating the educetlonai ,ualifi.
«t.hcertlfleei.,,,,3ppi,p8p,,„^^^^^^
dat dV that the sppUpept,^
dotedof birth 00820,7.37 uhen It .e .20 7 ac It uSa actually»• ' ^-""^"^ocmmlttlngmleeonductuhucrthy

the oT'T*" "oalderaupo jp. . as aruculeted by the Bench Iteolf In itp

3ua^ant use Whether «,ere^.ndm, to couldunlletareliy alter the appUoent,^

" ' ^ oppert^lty to ehou eopap,
A
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15o The naxt ground t^ken io tho allogstion of

bias on the part of the £,0, RofarencQ haa bo^

made to the refusal to supply tho additional

docum^ts and produce the additional yitnssoaso an

the refusal to extend time even by ono day on

29o6o939 and by three days for filing tha dofo^co

stateroont on 12o7.93 and granting only on a day

instead for the same. It has boon OTphasiaGd th^t

the applicant had been apprehending biag right

from tha start of the enquiry,and had boon praying

for diange of the EoOoo but the same uaa susimatily

rejected and even the additional uitnesaos/dbctdnenis
earlier promised were subsequantly not ollouod Is

be called for© Reliance in this connection ha^

bein placed on tha Hon'bl® supreme (hurt's docision

in Indrani sai Vs. UDl ATC 1994 (27) page 755 and
/

SL3 1994 (2) SC 125o The applican t hag howouot

failed to substantiate the allegation of bias on

the part of the E^O o fto reason hauo boon gixxin sa

to why the E,D . should have bean biased towards

the applicanto There is not even a whisper of any

O past ^mity or inimical behaviour of tho EoO®

the applicanto The EoO . was no doubt anxious to

conclude the inquiry as soon ag possiblo and ia any

case well before 31.7,93 to enable tho applicavnt'^
n^ on 31 b78 9,3

case tsb be rev/ieWed befbra he euper^huatsd on ^

If irequired, but this by itself does hot establish '
/Tioy/' i!>/e>S ntf- '•i

bias. It is how well settledy^to be pacifically
pleaded and supported by cogent reasonsj but tha

person against whom bias is alleged has to bo impl*

eaded as a party to enable him to rply to the

charges. In tha presd^t case this has not boeh

done by the applicant, and this ground theroforo

also fails.. yfy
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I
ISJ. The next ground taken is that theikljj^s a dsniai ,
of extension of time, which vitiated the entire
proceedingsReliance in this connection is placed on

ATJ 1994 (11)204 Janab Ali Vs. UOI. As mentioned earlier
there is no doubt that the E.G wanted to complete the
enquiry as quickly as possible, but that was because the
applicant''s date of birth was taken as 20.7,35 arrf he
would have retired on 31.7.93. The E.O. wanted to

complete the D.E/ well before that so that the case
could be reviewed if necessary and orders passed befoj^
that date. On the other h^nd it is clear from a recxt^l
of the above facts that the applicant was trying to
prolong the D.E. as much as possible because he had
obtained a stay order not to retire him on the basis of

> respondents' letter dated 12.5.93 in O.A. 1421/93 . In
fact his undated letter addressed to the Sr.' D.c.E, at

to the respondents reply request^

for the D.E, to be kept pending till the disposal of «
4'A^ /Si i t> c '

his 0,A, 142l/93^^supports this view,i As the present
was not under challenge in O.A.1421/93 the respondents
were not legally bound to keep it pending and as no

stay orders were passed in the present O.A. the
respondents went a^^ad with it, and cannot be faulted

? if they sought to conclude the D.E, before 31.7.93

by denying the applicant opportunity to prolong it
unjustifiably.' Further more the applicant has not
established how he was prejudiced by the extension ot

time not being granted. Unless prejudice is establisf^d,
the ruling in Janab Ali's case would not help the
applicant. This ground therefore also fails.

The next ground taken is that relevant documents

namely "the Panchayat record and the Brimary School
records not supplied.1 As correctly pointed out
by the appellate authority, these documents vfire not, in

jas +e thev were not relied
the custody of the respondents, they
upon by the respondents and even otherwise the re I

Jh
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^ of these additional documents was not shown.Vlf{ the face,
of the matriculation certificate in which overwriting is ^ |
alleged, the panchayat record and the primary school recorfs j
lose much of their value. In any case if the applicant
relied upon that panchayat record or the primary school
record. It was for him to have produced them or to disprove
the charge by producing either the record of the Allahabc^
Board itself or getting a fresh certificate from them, or
a duplicate certificate from them, but he did none of these ;
things. Hence the rulings relied upon Shri Maine© including
air 1961 SC 1623 State of M.P, Vs. Chintamanis 1967 SIBC3C)
759 Trilok Nath Vs. UQI and AIR 1986 SC 2118 K.N.Pirat Vs,
UOI do not help the applicant and hence this ground also ;

' (

fails.

18. The next ground taken is that the additional witness-c
were not examined.' It is clear that the applicant was

informed that he could summon whensoever he desired as a
defence witness, but l^e^ did not avail of that offer.' No •

doubt, he prayed for the summoning of various persons is ;
add 1.'Witnesses, but if he wanted them to testify on his

behalf it was open for him to summon them as his defence
witnesses.^ The respondents did not re.ly upon their testimony

to prove the prosecution case, and in any event the re levahSy
of their evidence was never indicated . In this ccnnectiorfe;
it was the contents of tl^ matric certificate which was ;
alleged to contain overwiitings and no oral evidence could
have been given to defeat its contents unless thei^ was a

latent anbiguity in it.' Its contents could have^been defeated
only by a frosh certlflcata or aduplicata copy^ia *ich tho
applicant failed to produce .No fraud,undue influence, nls-
;apresentatio„.coercion, or fiduciary relatior^hip has been
alleged either^ to defeat its contents. Hence this ground,
also fails. /i^

1 P'
I
i
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K- ^ ^
^ 19, The next ground taken is that the onua

was on the prosecution to prove the charge uhid^
they faUad to discharge, Ftora a pare perusal of y
the photo copy of the roatric, certificate No, 11235
on record it is a ear that there have been o vsr-
uriting.^ade in the date of birth of Ki^an (hand
Tyagi s/o Shri Ram Chander Tyagi changing 20,7,35
to 20,7^^37,' The Secretary^ Riddle School Bosrdp
Allahabad's letter da ted 27,7 ,'92 statoa categoric

cally uith respect to certificate fto, 11235 that thd

date of birth of Krishan tjiand lyagi s/o ^ri !
Chander Tyagi is 20,7,35 and not 20,7,37 ®nd frcin

the photo copy of the certificate it appears that
the original ceritificate was tampered with by

making overuritingei' There is a strong presump iich
of correctness in aU official acts donsp and ther©

is therefore a strong prestmption of correctnoso in

the contents of letter dated 27,7,92, In the fsco

of this the onus drifted on the applicant to show

that he had not tampered with the original ma trio,

certificate^ which he could have discharged by

getting a certificate from the Allahabad Soardp'

or a duplicate of the original matric, certificate^

He did neither and thus failed to discharge the onys

which had shifted upon him. This argument tharsfora

also fails.

•t?

In this connection ^ri Piainoe has uri

that the question of filing the duplicate copy

not arise because the Tribunal cannot go in to

the truth or correctness of the charge^ and

has the power of judicial review only, Ralianco

in this connection has been placed on the cjaso

Ttansport Commissioner^ Radras Vs, A, RSdhakriehna

Rurthy SC SL3 1995 (1) 147, The applicant's ca^o



S.=. A - 24

A,

is ttiat ttiare is no evidoic® to brlnV^^tns ttiQ

chaigo Qgsinst him ih®t he t^pared with tho

raatric# certificate in original and (ganged his ;

data of birth from 20.7,935 to 20o7;37p and iiierefore

ttio findings of the EoO, ar® perverse. In the facd

of the materials against him, he could havof,

discharged his onus, by producing releuan t o®toriai

in rebuttal which he did not cto so and hence tho
o ]

findings of ,the E,0, cannot be said to be based on
!

no evidence. Hence the ruling cit;8d above also
i

do 88 no t h elp h im, '

21, Before concluding one other point may bo

referred to,' shri nainee ha® argued that under Rule 9]

railway servants (KA) Rules, after making availoblQ

a copy of the E,0,®8 report atleast 15 days time

diould have been given to the applicant to make his

written representation/submission to the Disciplinary

Authority, which was not done. In the present caao,

the C,0 o®3 report dated 13,7,93 was issued on

14,7,93 calling upon the applicant to file reply if
any within 7 day® and the Disciplinary Authorify not

receiving any reply passed orders on 23,7o93 i,e*

aftsr 9 days. It cannot ba said ttatmsroly bacauaa
the antirsparlodol' 15 days «as not aliened to ciapsa
bafors tha Mscipllnary Authority pOsppd ordars on

. . 3 an Inflimlty so glaring hap bsen oanmittod
1" tba .9aparbsshtal.tluj.ulry ^IdS ultlato (ha sntlro
dapartnentai prpcsadlngs. In ths abssnoa of a„y

toTa'p n*" "^8 thersby osusod^0 applicant,"

ars not •''a forsgolng anaiyaig
-natpsra^adsd to accept tha yips,

»ndbctoy tbp
proceedings against



L
! D <3 - 2 s ^

tha applicant warrants our interferenco at this
• !

stagep more particularly when we note that ei/en l

if acc^t the applicant's own version that his

OoO.B is 20o7,37 he would haya retired on 31o7o9^>

99 no te however that consequent to accepting tile

Ehquiry Officer's findings the disciplinary

authority has ranoved the applicant frcra service
^ffeLd ^ylS

and this order has be0^ upheld by the app
' i

authorityo The consequences of this order will be

to deny the applicant whatever pensionary benefits '

he might otherwise have earned consequent to his

retiramaito Adnittedly tha applicant joined serylce

in 1958 and did put in over 35 years service at j

tha end of whichp in these eKtrsuely hard daysp

he will earn not even any pensionary benefitso

Ue no te that but for the Departmental giquiry the

applicant would have retired on superannuation

consequsnt to the respond ai ts le tter dated 12^5693 ;

and earned his pensionary benefits. Keeping th^se

facts in view, if the applicant ware to make a ;

fresh resen tation to the respondents ui© Lsa:^it
y open to them to consider whether a punishment lasser

than the extr^e one of removal from servica^uouid
meet the mda of justice,and at the game time not
dffiy the appiican t all his re tirsm en t benefi ts
at the end of a career spanning well over 35
y ears.

23 us diaposa of the O.A, accordlngiy.
Wo costs.

(S.R. AqIIjE) /-, _
Hsmber (A) w .P « SHAR'lA)

/gk/
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fnsnber (j)


